EBOS also has a termination right if a material adverse effect occurs prior to closing

N
O

T
FO

R
RE

LE
AS

E
TO

 U
S

W
IR

E
SE

RV
IC

ES
 O

R
D

IS
TR

IB
UT

IO
N

 IN
 T

H
E

UN
IT

ED
 S

TA
TE

S

PRO FORMA FY21 INCOME STATEMENT

27

Notes: All currency amounts are in Australian dollars unless stated otherwise. The pro forma income statement does not include the impact of EBOS’ investments completed
post 30 June 2021, which generated approximately $13 million of EBITDA in FY21. 1. EBOS’ estimates of LifeHealthcare and Transmedic’s normalised tax rates have been
applied to LifeHealthcare and Transmedic profit before tax. 2. Acquisition accounting has not be completed for the acquisition of LifeHealthcare and the EBOS acquisitions
completed post 30 June 2021 and as such, the pro forma income statement does not reflect additional depreciation or amortisation that may eventuate from the recognition
of intangibles under purchase price accounting principles. Assumes an all-in interest rate of 1.8% on the Debt Financing.

FY21 pro forma income statement (underlying, pre one-off costs and synergies associated with the Transaction)

$m, 30 June year end EBOS LifeHealthcare1 Adjustments2 EBOS pro forma

Revenue 9,202.9 325.8 - 9,528.6

EBITDA 367.1 92.1 - 459.2

Depreciation and amortisation (72.6) (17.6) - (90.2)

EBIT 294.5 74.5 - 369.0

Interest (27.6) (0.9) (10.7) (39.2)

PBT 266.8 73.6 (10.7) 329.8

Tax expense (79.2) (20.6) 3.2 (96.6)

NPAT 187.7 53.0 (7.5) 233.2

NPAT attributable to owners of the Company 188.2 49.1 (7.5) 229.8

N
O

T
FO

R
RE

LE
AS

E
TO

 U
S

W
IR

E
SE

RV
IC

ES
 O

R
D

IS
TR

IB
UT

IO
N

 IN
 T

H
E

UN
IT

ED
 S

TA
TE

S

PRO FORMA FY21 BALANCE SHEET

$m, 30 June year end EBOS LifeHealthcare1 Adjustments2 EBOS pro forma

Cash 169.0 6.3 - 175.2

Trade and other receivables and prepayments 1,170.6 65.2 - 1,235.8

Inventory 784.8 114.1 - 898.9

Property, plant and equipment 242.6 42.5 - 285.1

Right of use asset 222.4 11.2 - 233.5

Intangibles and other assets3 1,360.5 410.4 751.7 2,522.6

Total assets 3,949.8 649.6 751.7 5,351.1

Trade and other payables 1,627.5 62.5 - 1,690.1

Bank loans 440.2 5.2 536.7 982.1

Current 116.6 - - 116.6

Non-current 323.6 5.2 536.7 865.4

Lease liabilities 240.1 11.5 - 251.6

Other liabilities 236.2 40.7 - 276.9

Total liabilities 2,544.1 119.9 536.7 3,200.6

Net assets 1,405.7 529.8 215.0 2,150.5

Net debt / FY21 PF EBITDAF4 0.85x 1.99x

Interest cover ratio4 16.00x 13.19x

28

Notes: All currency amounts are in Australian dollars unless stated otherwise. The pro forma balance sheet does not include the impact of EBOS’ investments completed post
30 June 2021, whereby EBOS has drawn down $101 million of additional debt. 1. The pro forma balance sheet for LifeHealthcare includes the 100% consolidation of
Transmedic which was acquired in July 2021. LifeHealthcare currently owns 51% of Transmedic. 2. The LifeHealthcare pro forma acquisition impact is based on the 30 June
2021 balance sheet adjusted to reflect the cash free / debt free transaction structure, with all consideration in excess of purchased net assets disclosed as intangibles. This